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No. 1119, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 468. 
AN ACT to amend section 12 of chapter 8 of the laws of 1905, 

being part of chapter 115 of the laws of 1879, relating to the 
jurisdiction, procedure, powers and duties of the judge of the 
municipal court for Marathon county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 12 of chapter 8 of the laws of 1905 is 
amended to read: (Chapter 8, laws of 1905) Section 12. In all 
proceedings in any justice court of Marathon county or in the 
municipal court where any person shall be bound over for trial, 
such justice or the municipal judge may bind such offender 
over for trial either to the circuit court or municipal court of 
said county, whichever the defendant or a majority of them, if 
several are bound over jointly, may designate, but if not so des-
ignated, then to whichever such justice or such municipal judge 
may elect. In all such proceedings in said municipal court, any 
person so bound over for trial shall be bound over for trial in 
said municipal court, with the same procedure in all respects as 
if bound over by a justice of the peace to the circuit court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 1150, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 469. 
AN ACT to create section 1797-10f of the statutes, requiring 

steam railway companies to equip their trains with medical 
supplies, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1797-10f. 1. It shall be unlawful for any steam 
railroad company engaged in the transportation of passengers 
or freight of any kind whatsoever to run or attempt to run any 
passenger or freight train upon which passengers or employes 
may ride or travel that is not equipped with at least one medical 
emergency case which shall contain the following specified ar-
ticks: two gauze bandages and two triangular pieces of gauze 
eighteen inches wide, and one pound of absorbent cotton. 

2. Any such railroad company violating any of the provisions 
34—L. 



530 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 470. 

of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon con-
viction shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more 
than one hundred dollars, and any person or employe of such 
railroad who shall remove, or destroy or cause the removal or 
destruction of such articles after the railroad company has com-
plied with the provisions of this act, shall be subject to the same 
penalty as provided herein against the railroad company. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 1154, Al 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 
CHAPTER 470. 

AN ACT to create sections 1107b and 1107c of the statutes, re-
lating to the collection of taxes against public service corpora-
tions. 

The people of thee State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections 
to read: Section 1107b. In addition to the other remedies pro. 
vided by law for the collection of taxes against real estate, an 
action of debt shall lie in the name of the town, city or village, 
and, after the tax is returned as delinquent, in the name of the 
county, for any tax heretofore or hereafter levied upon and ex-
tended against the property of any public service corporation as 
defined in section 1753-1 of the statutes, which property is sub-
ject to taxation like the property of individuals, and which tax 
remains unpaid after the last day of January in any year. Sum-
mons in such action shall issue at the request of the treasurer of 
the town, city, village or county, as the case may be; shall be 
served as provided in section 2637 of the statutes, and such ac-
tion shall be subject to all of the rules of law and practice in this 
state applicable to actions of debt. The complaint in such action 
shall be served with the summons. Judgment in such action 
shall be entered and execution issued thereon as in other actions 
of debt. The judgment shall bear interest at the rate of ten 
per cent per annum from the date of entry until paid. 

Section 1107e. In any action brought pursuant to section 
1107b it shall be sufficient to entitle plaintiff to judgment in said 
action to allege and prove that the tax was regularly levied and 
extended upon the tax roll and that the same has not been paid; 
provided, that the defendant may defend against such action by 
first paying the amount of the tax with interest, penalties and 
charges into the county, town, city or village treasury. The de- 


